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Honorable Gary Adcock

Board President

Attalla City Schools

101 Case Avenue

Attalla, AL  35954

Education, Boards of – Alabama High School Athletic Association – Athletics and Sports – Coaches – Employees, Employers, Employment

Local board of education may, in contracts with coaches, provide that all coaches must comply with all rules and regulations of the Alabama High School Athletic Association.

Dear Mr. Adcock:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS 1 AND 2


How much control do local boards of edu​cation have over employees who have fulfilled the terms of their contract?


Also, does the AHSAA have control over personnel who are not under contract with local boards of education?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request presents the following information:


At the board meeting held April 16, 1998, our board voted to obtain an opinion on a ruling by the Alabama High School Athletic Associa​tion.  The ruling states that no coach or coach’s aide may coach his/her own player or players in competition with another school’s player or play​ers during interim between contract periods (Summer Practice Rule).


In response to your first question, if a coach is on a nine-month contract, and has fulfilled the terms of the contract, unless the contract provides otherwise, a local board of education has no authority to control the summer employment of coaches.  A local board of education may, in its contracts with coaches, provide that coaches must comply with all rules and regulations of the Alabama High School Athletic Association at all times.


Your second question involves the Summer Practice Rule of the Alabama High School Athletic Association which prohibits a coach or coach’s aide from coaching his or her own player or players in competi​tion with another school’s player or players during the summer interim between contract periods.  Schools and coaches are not required to be members of the Alabama High School Athletic Association, but may choose to do so and, as members of AHSAA, participate in setting the rules of the AHSAA.  An interpretation of the scope of an AHSAA rule is to be made by that organization under its own procedures and not by this Office.

CONCLUSION


Schools and coaches who have chosen to be members of the Ala​bama High School Athletic Association should abide by the rules of the Association at all times.  A local board of education may include in a coach’s contract a request that the coach agree to abide by all rules and regulations of the AHSAA.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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